

No. 44816-5-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

Respondent,

vs.

**JASON EVERETT GAMBILL,**

Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

---

**Respondent's Brief**

---

JONATHAN L. MEYER  
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

\_\_\_\_\_  
SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office  
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor  
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900  
(360) 740-1240

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ..... vi

I. ISSUES..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

III. ARGUMENT .....4

    A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT VIOLATE GAMBILL’S SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO COUNSEL.....4

        1. Standard Of Review.....5

        2. The Trial Court Did Not Deny Gambill His Constitutional Right To Counsel When It Refused To Appoint New Counsel .....5

    B. THE WITNESSES’ USE OF THE WORD STOLEN WAS NOT IMPREMISSIBLE. IF USE OF THE WORD STOLEN WAS IN ERROR, GAMBILL CANNOT RAISE FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL BECAUSE IT IS NOT A MANIFEST CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR .....9

        1. The Troopers’ Use Of The Word “Stolen” Was Not An Impermissible Opinion Of The Ultimate Issue, Whether Gambill Was Knowingly In Possession Of A Stolen Vehicle .....10

        2. If The Testimony Was Impermissible It Is Not A Manifest Constitutional Error And Therefore Gambill May Not Raise The Issue For the First Time On Appeal .....12

            a. Standard of review .....13

            b. Gambill did not object to the troopers’ use of the word stolen and cannot raise the issue for the first time on appeal because the alleged error is not a manifest constitutional error ....13

C.	GAMBILL CANNOT RAISE FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL THE ALLEGED ERROR REGARDING THE WITNESSES' TESTIMONY VIOLATING HIS PRESUMPTION OF INNOCENCE.....	16
1.	Standard Of Review.....	17
2.	The Alleged Error, Violating Gambill's Presumption Of Innocence, Is Not A Manifest Constitutional Error And Therefore Not Reviewable For The First Time On Appeal.....	17
3.	If There Was Error, It Was Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt.....	20
D.	THE DEPUTY PROSECUTOR DID NOT COMMIT PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT BY SHIFTING THE BURDEN OF PROOF DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT.....	21
1.	Standard Of Review.....	21
2.	The Deputy Prosecutor Did Not Commit Misconduct By Shifting The Burden Of Proof During His Closing Argument.....	21
E.	GAMBILL WAIVED ASSIGNING ERROR TO HIS ALLEGED UNLAWFUL SEIZURE BY NOT RAISING THE ISSUE IN THE TRIAL COURT BECAUSE THE ALLEGED ERROR IS NOT MANIFEST.....	26
1.	Standard Of Review.....	26
2.	The Record Below Is Not Sufficient To Determine The Merits Of The Alleged Error, Therefore The Alleged Error Is Not Manifest And May Not Be Raised For The First Time On Appeal.....	27
F.	GAMBILL RECEIVED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FROM HIS ATTORNEY THROUGHOUT THE TRIAL PROCEEDINGS.....	33

1.	Standard Of Review.....	33
2.	Gambill's Attorney Was Not Ineffective During His Representation Of Gambill Throughout The Jury Trial.....	34
a.	Gambill's attorney did not advocate against his client .....	35
b.	There was no prosecutorial misconduct therefore Gambill's attorney was not ineffective for failing to object during the deputy prosecutor's closing argument.....	37
c.	Gambill's attorney did not unreasonably fail to object to improper witness testimony .....	37
d.	Gambill's attorney did not unreasonably fail to object to testimony undermining the presumption of innocence .....	38
e.	Gambill's attorney was not ineffective for failing to seek suppression of the evidence..	40
f.	Gambill's attorney subjected the case to meaningful adversarial testing and his decision to focus solely on the knowing element was a strategic decision .....	41
g.	There is no cumulative error warranting reversal of the conviction and remand for a new trial.....	44
G.	GAMBILL CANNOT RAISE FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL THE SENTENCING COURT'S IMPOSITION OF LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS BECAUSE IT IS NOT A MANIFEST CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR .....	45
1.	Standard Of Review.....	45

2.	Gambill Did Not Object To The Imposition Of Attorney Fees And Cannot Raise The Issue For The First Time On Appeal Because The Alleged Error Is Not A Manifest Constitutional Error.....	46
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 51 Wn. App. 775, 755 P.2d 191 (1988) .....	30
<i>State v. Belgrade</i> , 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988).....	22
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 172 Wn. App. 515, 298 P.3d 769 (2012).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 171 Wn. App. 906, 301 P.3d 492 (2013).....	46
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1007(1998).....	23
<i>State v. C.J.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 672, 63 P.3d 765 (2003) .....	5
<i>State v. Coristine</i> , 177 Wn.2d 370, 300 P.3d 400 (2013).....	20
<i>State v. Crook</i> 146 Wn. App. 24, 189 P.3d 811, <i>review denied</i> 165 Wn.2d 1044, 205 P.3d 133 (2008).....	48
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 156 Wn.2d 580, 132 P.2d 80 (2006) .....	5, 6
<i>State v. Curry</i> , 118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166 (1992) .....	46
<i>State v. Danis</i> , 64 Wn. App. 814, 826 P.2d 1015, <i>review denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1015, 833 P.2d 1389 (1992).....	46, 47
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 146 Wn.2d 166, 43 P.3d 51 (2002) .....	27, 29
<i>State v. Easter</i> , 130 Wn.2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996) .....	20
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 169 Wn. App. 561, 280 P.3d 1152 (2012) .....	13, 17, 26, 45
<i>State v. Eisfeldt</i> , 163 Wn.2d 628, 185 P.3d 580 (2008) .....	27
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn. 2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	21
<i>State v. Glover</i> , 116 Wn.2d 509, 806 P.2d 60 (1991) .....	29

<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 129 Wn. App. 895, 120 P.3d 645 (2005) .....	18
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Greiff</i> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000) .....	45
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....	39, 42
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 116 Wn. App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003)..	35, 38, 41
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 150 Wn. App. 646, 208 P.3d 1236 (2009) .....	15
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 118 Wn. App. 713, 77 P.3d 681 (2003) .....	22
<i>State v. Ish</i> , 170 Wn.2d 189, 241 P.3d 389 (2010) .....	21
<i>State v. King</i> , 167 Wn.2d 324, 219 P.3d 642 (2009)....	10, 11, 15, 16
<i>State v. Kinzy</i> , 141 Wn.2d 373, 5 P.3d 668 (2000) .....	28
<i>State v. Kwan Fai Mak</i> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407 (1986) .....	22
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 156 Wn. App. 230, 233 P.3d 891 (2010) .....	23
<i>State v. Mackey</i> , 117 Wn. App. 135, 69 P.3d 375, 377 (2003) .....	30
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) .....	13, 14, 34, 41, 49
<i>State v. McKenzie</i> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006) .....	22
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 80 Wn. App. 143, 906 P.2d 1013 (1995) .....	29
<i>State v. Monday</i> , 171 Wn. 2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011) .....	22
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009) .....	13, 14, 18, 32, 49
<i>State v. O'Neal</i> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003).....	29
<i>State v. Regan</i> , Wn. App. 419, 177 P.3d 783 (2008).....	35, 36

<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....	34, 40
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994) .....	22
<i>State v. Samsel</i> , 39 Wn. App. 564, 694 P.2d 670 (1985).....	30
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	46
<i>State v. Seagull</i> , 95 Wn.2d 898, 632 P.2d 44 (1981).....	30
<i>State v. Sells</i> , 166 Wn. App. 918, 271 P.3d 952 (2012).....	23, 24, 26
<i>State v. Smits</i> , 152 Wn. App. 514, 216 P.3d 1097 (2009).....	48
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	5
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 152 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011).....	22
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 164 Wn. App. 724, 265 P.3d 191 (2011) .....	23
<i>State v. White</i> , 81 Wn.2d 223, 500 P.2d 1242 (1972).....	5
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 102 Wn.2d 733, 689 P.2d 1065 (1984).....	28

**Federal Cases**

<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246, 72 S. Ct. 240, 96 L. Ed. 288 (1952) .....	18
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 674 (1984) .....	34, 35
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S. Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648, 104 S. Ct. 2039, 80 L. Ed.2d 657 (1984) .....	41, 42
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544, 100 S.Ct. 1870, 64 L. Ed.2d 497 (1980) .....	27

**Washington Statutes**

RCW 9A.56.068.....11

**Constitutional Provisions**

Washington Constitution, Article I, § 3 ..... 18  
Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 7 .....26, 27  
Washington Constitution, Article I, § 21 ..... 15, 18  
Washington Constitution, Article I, § 22 ..... 15, 18  
U.S. Constitution, Amendment IV .....26, 27  
U.S. Constitution, Amendment VI .....4, 5, 9, 15, 18  
U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV .....4, 5, 9, 15, 18

**Other Rules or Authorities**

ER 403.....19  
RAP 2.5 ..... 13, 18, 46, 49
